MANAGEMENT TEAM DISTRICT BOARD

) 101 Lucas Valley Road, Suite 300 General Manager, Curtis Paxton Megan Clark
LGS ° San Rafael, CA 94903 Plant Operations, Mel Liebmann Craig K. Murray
< I I Tel.: 415-472-1734 Collections/Safety/Maintenance, Greg Pease Barry Nitzberg
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VALLEY SANITARY DISTRICT www.LGVSD.org Administrative Services, Dale McDonald Crystal J. Yezman

The Mission of the Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District is to protect public health and our environment, providing effective wastewater
collection, treatment, and resource recovery.

BOARD MEETING AGENDA
October 3, 2024

MATERIALS RELATED TO ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE FOR
PUBLIC INSPECTION DURING NORMAL BUSINESS HOURS AT THE DISTRICT
_IE_isnt]i(ranated OFFICE, 101 LUCAS VALLEY ROAD, SUITE 300, SAN RAFAEL, OR ON THE DISTRICT
WEBSITE WWW.LGVSD.ORG

4:00 PM OPEN SESSION:

1. PUBLIC COMMENT
This portion of the meeting is reserved for people desiring to address the Board on matters not on the
agenda and within the jurisdiction of the Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District. Presentations are generally
limited to three minutes. All matters requiring a response will be referred to staff for reply in writing and/or
placed on a future meeting agenda. Please contact the General Manager before the meeting.

CLOSED SESSION:

4:05 PM 2. CONFERENCE WITH LEGAL COUNSEL—ANTICIPATED LITIGATION - Significant exposure
to litigation pursuant to subdivision (b) of Gov. Code Section 54956.9 - One potential case.

OPEN SESSION:

4:30 PM 3. CONSENT CALENDAR:
These items are considered routine and will be enacted, approved or adopted by one motion

unless a request for removal for discussion or explanation is received from the staff or the Board.
A. Approve the Board Minutes for September 19, 2024

B. Receive and Ratify the Check Warrant List

C. Approve Award of Contract to Amerine — Center Pivot #3 and #4 Replacement Projects

D

. Approve Award of Contract to Sanbell — CM & Inspection for Sewer Main Rehabilitation Program
2024

E. Approve Award of Contract to Alpha CM — CM & Inspection for Smith Ranch PS Electrical Upgrades
and PS Lighting Projects

F. Approve Supplemental Will-Serve Letter for Legacy at Lucas Valley (Talus Reserve)
G. Approve Notice of Completion — John Duckett Force Main Access Structures
H. Approve Notice of Completion — Standby Generator System for Minor Pump Stations

Possible expenditure of funds: Yes, Item B through E.
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Staff recommendation: Adopt Consent Calendar — Items A through H.

4:45 PM 4. INFORMATION ITEMS:
STAFF/CONSULTANT REPORTS:
1. General Manager Report - verbal

5:00 PM 5. APPROVAL OF UNILATERAL CONTRACT CHANGE ORDERS FOR THE SECONDARY
TREATMENT UPGRADE AND RECYCLED WATER EXPANSION (STPURWE) PROJECT.

Board to review and approve the STPURWE Unilateral Change orders to Meyers and Sons Construction.

5:30 PM 6. BOARD MEMBER REPORTS:

1. CLARK
a. NBWA Board Committee, Operations Control Centers Ad Hoc Committee,
Fleet Management Ad Hoc Committee, FutureSense Ad Hoc Committee, Energy Ad Hoc
Committee, CASA Workforce Committee, Other Reports

2. MURRAY
a. Marin LAFCo, Flood Zone 6, Biosolids Ad Hoc Committee, CASA Energy Committee,
Development Ad Hoc Committee, Energy Ad Hoc Committee, San Francisco
Bay Trail Ad Hoc Committee, Other Reports

3. NITZBERG
a. Operations Control Centers Ad Hoc Committee,
Fleet Management Ad Hoc Committee, Mclnnis Marsh Ad Hoc Committee
San Francisco Bay Trail Ad Hoc Committee, Other Reports

4. ROBARDS
a. Gallinas Watershed Council/Miller Creek, NBWRA, Engineering Ad Hoc Committee re: STPURWE,
Mclnnis Marsh Ad Hoc Committee, Development Ad Hoc Committee,
FutureSense Ad Hoc Committee, Other Reports

5. YEZMAN
a. Flood Zone 7, CSRMA, Ad Hoc Engineering Committee re: STPURWE,
Marin Special Districts, Biosolids Ad Hoc Committee,
Other Reports

5:50 PM 7. BOARD REQUESTS:
A. Board Meeting Attendance Requests — Verbal

B. Board Agenda ltem Requests — Verbal

101 Lucas Valley Road, Suite 300 « San Rafael, CA 94903 « 415.472.1734 + Fax 415.499.7715 -
www.lgvsd.org
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6:00 PM 8. VARIOUS INDUSTRY RELATED ARTICLES

6:10 PM 9. ADJOURNMENT

FUTURE BOARD MEETING DATES: OCTOBER 17 AND NOVEMBER 7, 2024

AGENDA APPROVED: Craig K. Murray, President Patrick Richardson, Legal Counsel

CERTIFICATION: |, Teresa Lerch, Board Secretary of the Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District, hereby
declare under penalty of perjury that on or before September 30, 2024 4:00 pm | posted the Agenda for the
Board Meeting of said Board to be held on October 3, 2024 at the District Office, located at 101 Lucas
Valley Road, Suite 300, San Rafael, CA.

DATED: September 26, 2024

Teresa Lerch
Board Secretary

The Board of the Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District meets regularly on the first and third Thursday of
each month. The District may also schedule additional special meetings for the purpose of completing unfinished

business and/or study sessions. Regular meetings are held at the District Office, 101 Lucas Valley Road, Suite 300,
San Rafael, CA.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C. Sec. 12132), if you need special assistance
to participate in this meeting, please contact the Board Secretary at the District at (415) 472-1734 at least 24 hours
prior to the meeting. Notification prior to the meeting will enable the District to make reasonable disability-
related modifications or accommodations, including auxiliary aids or services, to help ensure accessibility to
this meeting.

101 Lucas Valley Road, Suite 300 « San Rafael, CA 94903 « 415.472.1734 + Fax 415.499.7715 -
www.lgvsd.org



AGENDA ITEM 1

10/3/2024

PUBLIC COMMENT

This portion of the meeting is reserved for persons desiring to address the Board on
matters not on the agenda and within the jurisdiction of the Las Gallinas Valley
Sanitary District. Presentations are generally limited to three minutes. All matters
requiring a response will be referred to staff for reply in writing and/or placed on a
future meeting agenda. Please contact the General Manager before the meeting.
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AGENDA ITEM 2

10/3/2024

CLOSED SESSION
Separate Item to be distributed at Board Meeting

Separate Item to be distributed prior to Board Meeting
Verbal Report

Presentation



Agenda Item A

Date_@shla_ea(_iﬁﬂ(

MEETING MINUTES OF SEPTEMBER 19, 2024

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS AND STAFF OF THE LAS GALLINAS VALLEY SANITARY DISTRICT
MET IN OPEN SESSION AT 4:01 PM AT THE DISTRICT OFFICE, 101 LUCAS VALLEY ROAD, SUITE
300 CONFERENCE ROOM, SAN RAFAEL, CA. 94903

BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Megan Clark, Craig Murray, Barry Nitzberg, Gary
Robards and Crystal Yezman

BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: None.

STAFF PRESENT: Curtis Paxton, General Manager; Teresa Lerch, Board

Secretary; Dale McDonald, District Treasurer, Mike
Cortez, District Engineer; Greg Pease,
Collection/Maintenance/Safety Manager;

OTHERS PRESENT: Patrick Richardson, District Counsel; Cheri Fairchild,

CPS Consulting; Michel Hooper, Campus Properties;

ANNOUNCEMENT: President Murray announced that the agenda had been

posted as evidenced by the certification on file in
accordance with the law.

PUBLIC COMMENT: None.

CONSENT CALENDAR:
These items are considered routine and will be enacted, approved, or adopted by one motion unless a request
for removal for discussion or explanation is received from the staff or the Board.

A

mo oW

Approve the Board Minutes for September 5, 2024

Receive and Ratify the Check Warrant List

Approve Board Compensation for August 2024

Approve Clark attending the CSDA Succession Planning Webinar on September 24, 2024

Approve Clark attending the CSDA Board Role in Finance Workshop on September 25-26,
2024

Approve Clark attending the Overcoming Challenges AWWA Webinar on October 1, 2024
Approve Award of Contract for Sewer Main Rehabilitation 2024

Approve Revised Will Serve 350 Merrydale, San Rafael

Approve Resolution 2024-2338 adopting revised Board Policy B-50
Training/Conferences/Seminars/Travel/Meals

Approve the Annual Reimbursement Report

ltems B, G and H were pulled for discussion.

ACTION:

Board approved (M/S Clark/Yezman (5-0-0-0) the Consent Calendar items A through J.

AYES: Clark, Murray, Nitzberg, Robards and Yezman.
NOES: None.

ABSENT: None.

ABSTAIN: None.

Meeting Minutes Page 1of 3 September 19, 2024



3. INFORMATION ITEMS:
STAFF / CONSULTANT REPORTS:

1.

General Manager's Report — Paxton reported.

President Murray appointed Director Clark and himself to a new Energy Ad Hoc Committee.

4. LGVSD MULTI-JURISDICTIONAL HAZARD MITIGATION PLAN AND RESOLUTION 2024-2339
Board reviewed the LGVSD Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan and Resolution 2024-2339.

2.
3.

4.

District Correspondence — written. No discussion.
Collections/Maintenance/Safety Department Report — Pease reported.

Personnel Policies and Procedures Revisions and Employee Relations Resolution —
McDonald reported. Discussion ensued. Board made suggestions to staff. This item will

be brought back to the Board at the October 17 Board meeting.

Discussion ensued.

ACTION:
Board approved (M/S Yezman/Nitzberg (5-0-0-0) the LGVSD Multi-Jurisdictional Hazard Mitigation Plan

and Resolution 2024-2339.

AYES: Clark, Murray, Nitzberg, Robards and Yezman.
NOES: None.

ABSENT: None.

ABSTAIN: None.

5. BOARD REPORTS

1.

CLARK

NBWA Board Committee — no report

Operation Control Centers Ad Hoc Committee — no report
Fleet Management Ad Hoc Committee — no report
FutureSense Ad Hoc Committee — no report

CASA Workforce Committee — no report

Other Reports — no report

Marin LAFCO —no report

Flood Zone 6 — no report

CASA Energy Committee — no report
Biosolids Ad Hoc Committee — no report
Development Ad Hoc Committee — no report
SF Bay Trail Ad Hoc Committee — no report
Other Reports- no report

ITZBERG

Operation Control Centers Ad Hoc Committee — no report

Fleet Management Ad Hoc Committee — no report

Mclnnis Marsh Ad Hoc Committee — no report

SF Bay Trail Ad Hoc Committee — no report

Other Reports — reported on the CSDA Annual Conference in Indian Wells.

ROBARDS

a.
b.
c.
d.

Meeting Minutes

Gallinas Watershed Council/Miller Creek — no report
NBWRA — no report

STPURWE Engineering Ad Hoc Committee — no report
Mclnnis Marsh Ad Hoc Committee — no report

Page 2 Q}3 September 19, 2024



e. Development Ad Hoc Committee — no report
f.  FutureSense Ad Hoc Committee — no report
g. Other Reports — reported on WateReuse Conference in Garden Grove.

5. YEZMAN
a. Flood Zone 7- no report
b. CSRMA - no report
c. Marin Special District Association — verbal report
d. STPURWE Engineering Ad Hoc Committee — no report
e. Biosolids Ad Hoc Committee — no report
f.  Other Reports— Director Yezman will not be at the October 3 Board meeting.

6. BOARD REQUESTS:
A. Board Meeting Attendance Requests — None
B. Board Agenda Item Requests — None

7. MISCELLANEOUS DISTRICT ARTICLES
Discussion ensued.

8. ADJOURNMENT:
ACTION:
The board approved (Murray/Robards 5-0-0-0) the adjournment of the meeting at 6:03 p.m.
AYES: Clark, Murray, Nitzberg, Robards and Yezman
NOES: None.
ABSENT: None.
ABSTAIN: None.

The next Regular Board Meeting is scheduled for October 3, 2024 at 4:00 pm at the District office.

ATTEST:

Teresa Lerch, Board Secretary

APPROVED:

Gary E. Robards, Vice-President

Meeting Minutes Page 3 of 3 September 19, 2024
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Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District Check Register - Warrant List Page:
Check Issue Dates: 8/14/2024 - 9/25/2024 Sep 25, 2024 11:16AM

Report Criteria:
Report type: GL detail
Check Detail.Input date = 09/25/2024,09/23/2024

GL Period Check Issue Date Invoice Number Description Invoice GL Account  Invoice Amount Amount

A and P Moving Inc

30000705
09/24 09/25/2024 4066725 Document Storage-Sept 2024 10-400-5451 96.80 96.80

Total A and P Moving Inc: 96.80

Able Tire & Brake

21270
09/24 09/25/2024 685694 New Trailer Tire 10-600-5310 91.55 91.55
09/24 09/25/2024 686733 Collections Truck Tire Repair 10-460-5310 38.80 38.80

Total Able Tire & Brake: 130.35

Amerine Systems Inc

30000706
09/24 09/25/2024 1044939 Misc. Parts 10-480-5315 1,328.19 1,328.19
Total Amerine Systems Inc: 1,328.19
AT&T
21271
09/24 09/25/2024 9-7-2024 - 10-6 Phone lines- Recycled Water 60-620-5423 224.55 224.55
09/24 09/25/2024 9-7-2024 - 10-6 Phone Lines at Pump Station 10-500-5423 497.48 497.48
Total AT&T: 722,03
BACWA
21272
09/24 09/25/2024 9009047 Associate Dues 10-400-5461 1,831.00 1,831.00
09/24 09/25/2024 9009047 CBC Fee 10-600-5461 3,244.00 3,244.00
09/24 09/25/2024 9009047 Nutrient Surcharge 10-600-5461 2,793.00 2,793.00
Total BACWA: 7,868.00
Bank of Marin
20240910
09/24 09/10/2024 LOAN PAYME  Recycled Water Loan Payment 10-699-5524 21,073.18 21,073.18
09/24 09/10/2024 LOAN PAYME Recycled Water Loan Payment- Interest 10-699-5524 6,650.27 6,650.27

Total Bank of Marin: 27,723.45

Bank of Marin Cardmember Services

20240829
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Office Supplies for bath locations - AMATOR|,PAM 10-400-5221 97.19 97.19
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Copy paper 101 LVR - AMATORI,PAM 10-400-5221 70.47 70.47
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Office Supplies for both locations - AMATORI,PAM 10-400-5221 38.14 38.14
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug PACE+ Certification Enroliment - AMATORI,PAM 10-400-5469 650.00 650.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug CASA Conference Monterey Hotel,Dinner 8/1/2024 - PAXTON,C 10-400-5465 16.57 16.57
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Sample to Air Tech Lab digester gas - GOLSHANI, SAHAR 10-560-5221 110.53 110.53
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Miscellaneous Adjustment per bank 8/29/24 10-400-9999 536.27 536.27
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Pest Control Service for the Plant - HUNT,BRANDON G 10-600-5337 222.00 222.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Job listing with CWEA - HUNT,BRANDON G 10-480-5331 335.00 335.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Recruitment Skilled Maintenance Worker Featured- MCDONALD,D 10-400-5331 50.00 50.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District

Check Register - Warrant List
Check Issue Dates: 8/14/2024 - 9/25/2024

Page:

2

Sep 25, 2024 11:16AM

GL Period Check Issue Date Invoice Number Description Invoice GL Account  Invoice Amount Amount
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Recruit Elec, Instrum. Tech&Skilled Maint Worker-MCDONALD,D 10-400-5331 555.00 555.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Rental Sewer Snake electric 4: and Glove - ROGERS,NORMAN 10-600-5311 127.39 127.39
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Rental return sewer snake - ROGERS,NORMAN 10-600-5311 33.61- 33.61-
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Replacement Flags at WWTP - LIEBMANN,ROBERT M 10-600-5337 71.54 71.54
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Hotel CASA Conference Monterey - PAXTON,CURTIS D 10-400-5465 1,332.90 1,332.90
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug CASA Conference Monterey Dinner, Hotel 8/1/2024 - PAXTON,C 10-400-5465 16.29 16.29
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug District Dinner on 8/1/2024 - PAXTON,CURTIS D 10-400-5223 632.05 632.05
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Ethics & Data Integrity training- lab&oper. staff TNI - G,S 10-560-5469 50.00 50,00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC 8-6-24 Aug Ethics & Data Integrity training- lab&oper. staff TNl - G,S 10-600-5469 150.00 150.00

202408291
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July DI Water System Tanks exchanged - GOLSHANI, SAHAR 10-560-5221 376.45 376.45
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July DI Water System Tanks exchanged - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5221 426,78 426.78
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Binder and manila folders - HUNT,BRANDON G 10-400-5221 53.41 53.41
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July CWEA Mech Tech 2 Certification Renewal - LIEBMANN,ROBERT 10-600-5461 121.00 121.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Hosting DNS in Microsoft Azure - HUNT,BRANDON G 10-400-5362 54 .54
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Zoom subscription - LERCH, TERESA 10-400-5362 55.99 55.99
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Annual Anti Virus Subscription add on, 27 users -MCDONALD,D 10-400-5362 340.78 340.78
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Travel to Conference - CAMPBELL,CHRIS 10-600-5467 17.99 17.99
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Travel to Conference - CAMPBELL,CHRIS 10-600-5467 30.99 30.99
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Travel to Conference - CAMPBELL,CHRIS 10-600-5467 371.35 371.35
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Camera at Main Gate at WWTP CCTV Install - LIEBMANN,R 10-600-5337 19.60 19.60
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Universal level controller - MOORE,DONALD E 10-936-5601 1,717.20 1,717.20
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Membership fee - AMATORI,PAM 10-400-5461 199.00 199.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Annual user fee - CORTEZ MICHAEL P 10-420-5362 119.88 119.88
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Dish for TS test - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5329 50.66 50.66
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Postage Machine Lease - HUNT,BRANDON G 10-400-5451 378.41 378.41
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Water Service 300 SRR - HUNT,BRANDON G 10-400-5221 128.08 128.08
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Water Service 101 LVR - HUNT,BRANDON G 10-400-5221 84.44 84.44
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Internet Services for Hawthorne Way Pump Station - HUNT,B 10-600-5421 269.65 269.65
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Licensing Fees - HUNT,BRANDON G 10-400-5362 2.00 2.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Licensing Fees - HUNT,BRANDON G 10-400-5362 16.00 16.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Camera at Main Gate at WWTP CCTV Install - LIEBMANN,R 10-600-5337 328.80 328.80
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Fraudulent charge, to be disputed (P,G) 10-400-9999 31.42 31.42
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Office Supplies for both location - AMATORI,PAM 10-400-5221 165.72 165.72
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Registration Conference & Expo and Offsite - CAMPBELL,CHRIS 10-600-5469 1,045.00 1,045.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Prof Operator Membership - CAMPBELL,CHRIS 10-600-5461 85.00 85.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Software - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5221 19.99 19.99
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Pipette tips - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5284 382.85 382.85
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Lab supplies for recycle water testing - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5284 78.04 78.04
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Lab supplies for recycle water testing - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5284 1,550.64 1,550.64
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Annual balance, weight & thermometer calibration -GOLSHANI,S 10-560-5315 868.65 868.65
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Media for air quality test - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5284 3.41 3.41
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Media for air quality test - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5284 3.41 3.41
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Wireless mouse - LERCH,TERESA 10-400-5221 46.97 46.97
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Fleet management software subscription - PEASE,GREG 10-460-5362 192.00 192.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Office supplies for 300 SRR - AMATORI,PAM 10-400-5221 22.31 22.31
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Office Supplies for both location - AMATORI, PAM 10-400-5221 73.06 73.06
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Food for Board Meeting - LERCH,TERESA 10-440-5223 207.81 207.81
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Food for All Hands meeting - AMATORI,PAM 10-400-5221 117.49 117.49
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Cancelled order wireless keyboard and mouse - LERCH, TERESA 10-400-5221 436.45- 436.45-
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Wireless keyboard - LERCH,TERESA 10-400-5221 131.09 131.09
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Fuel when LGVSD Fuel Dispenser not working - PEASE,GREG 10-460-5233 90.00 90.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Media for air quality test - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5284 23.68 23.68
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Dish for TS test and kit for comp samplers - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5284 202.31 202.31
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Annual pt sample for Enterococci - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5284 248.37 248.37
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Annual PT sample for dissolved oxygen - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5284 141.58 141.58
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Annual pt ample for BOD - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5284 308.78 308.78

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District

Check Register - Warrant List
Check Issue Dates: 8/14/2024 - 9/25/2024

3

Sep 25, 2024 11:16AM

GL Period Check Issue Date Invoice Number Description Invoice GL Account  Invoice Amount Amount
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Board Secretary Conference - LERCH, TERESA 10-400-5465 285.00 285.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July SSL Cert for the GIS system - PEASE,GREG 10-460-5363 200.95 200.95
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Monthly unlimited car wash subscription GM vehicle -PAXTON,C 10-400-5310 40.00 40.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Food for the Board - AMATORI,PAM 10-440-5221 15.18 15.18
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July CWEA Membership - CARDENAS ,MANUEL 10-460-5461 239.00 239.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Annual user fee - HUANG,Y! YING 10-420-5362 119.88 119.88
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Answering Service - HUNT,BRANDON G 10-400-5421 50.95 50.95
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Office supplies for 101 LVR - AMATORI,PAM 10-400-5221 8.73 8.73
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July County recording fees and lien release fees - HUNT,BRANDON 10-400-5455 630.50 630.50
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Renew Cross Connection Specialist- MOORE,DONALD E 10-600-5221 145.00 145.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Office supplies for both locations - AMATORI,PAM 10-400-5221 210.05 210.05
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Water Service 300 SRR - HUNT,BRANDON G 10-400-5221 156.05 156.05
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Office Creamer - LERCH,TERESA 10-400-5221 11.28 11.28
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Returned Cork Bulletin Board - MCDONALD,DALE 10-400-5221 99.82- 99.82-
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Software license - BERAN ANGELA 10-400-5362 184.00 184.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Gas gauge for generator gas tank on CNG truck - FERNANDES,R 10-460-5315 40.12 40.12
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Flower for employee from LGVSD - GOLSHANI,SAHAR 10-560-5221 32.54 32.54
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Flights - Caselle Conference October 2024 - MCDONALD,D 10-400-5467 88.98 88.98
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Flights - Caselle Conference October 2024 - MCDONALD,D 10-400-5467 150.98 150.98
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Food for Labor Committee Meeting - AMATORI,PAM 10-400-5221 12.90 12.90
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Drinks for safety lunch - AMATORI,PAM 10-400-5221 68.01 68.01
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July 2 drawer lateral file cabinet - Angela's workspace - HUNT,B 10-400-5221 128.89 128.89
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Pest Control Service for the Plant - HUNT,BRANDON G 10-600-5337 207.00 207.00
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Safety lunch food - HUNT,BRANDON G 10-400-5229 810.80 810.80
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July [nsect trap for patio - INSKEEP,STEVEN 10-600-5312 32.71 32.71
08/24 08/29/2024 CC -8-6-24 July Security for the gate at 300 SRR - SCHULTZ AMY 10-400-5339 25.00 25.00

Total Bank of Marin Cardmember Services: 19,534.54

Beecher Engineering, Inc.

21273
09/24 09/25/2024 0824-48 Electrical Engineering Services for Primary Effluent Pump Station Pu  10-935-5601 7,820,00 7,820.00

Total Beecher Engineering, Inc.: 7,820.00

Blocka Construction, Inc.

30000707
09/24 09/25/2024 PAYMENT 6 Digester MCC-2 Upgrade 10-747-5601 58,900.00 58,900.00

Total Blocka Construction, Inc.: 58,900.00

Byers Law Office

30000708
09/24 09/25/2024 14783 Legal Counsel - Sept 24 10-400-5351 15,945.18 15,945.18

Total Byers Law Office: 16,945.18

California Newspapers Partnership

30000709
09/24 09/25/2024 0001421107 Sealed Bid Invites 10-420-5433 1,096.40 1,096.40

Total California Newspapers Partnership: 1,096.40

CalNet

21274
09/24 09/25/2024 22183294 Phone Lines at Pump Station 10-500-5423 351.64 351.64

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Issue Date Invoice Number Description Invaice GL Account  Invoice Amount Amount
Total CalNet: 351.64
CalPERS 457 Plan Deferred Comp
20240906
09/24 09/06/2024 457 8.23 457 Deferred Comp Paydate 8.23 10-000-2127 11,205.34 11,205.34
Total CalPERS 457 Plan Deferred Comp: 11,205.34
CalPERS CERBT-OPEB
202409061
09/24 09/06/2024 17657637 CERBT-OPEB Payment- Sept 10-670-5113 11,630.00 11,630.00
Total CalPERS CERBT-OPEB: 11,630.00
CALPERS Retirement
202409062
09/24 09/06/2024 8.23 PAYDATE EE & ER Retirement- Administration 10-400-5120 5,049.89 5,049.89
09/24 09/06/2024 8.23 PAYDATE EE & ER Retirement- Engineering 10-420-5120 4,301.99 4,301.99
09/24 09/06/2024 8.23 PAYDATE EE & ER Retirement- Collections 10-460-5120 8,067.05 8,067.05
09/24 09/06/2024 8.23 PAYDATE EE & ER Retirement- Maintenance 10-480-5120 1,365.44 1,365.44
09/24 09/06/2024 8.23 PAYDATE EE & ER Retirement- Laboratory 10-560-5120 1,691.78 1,691.78
09/24 09/06/2024 8.23 PAYDATE EE & ER Retirement- Plant 10-600-5120 10,521.80 10,521.80
Total CALPERS Retirement: 30,997.95
Caltest Analytical Laboratory
30000710
09/24 09/25/2024 722549 LGVSD Groundwater Sampling for Biosolids Program 10-813-5601 16,445.45 16,445.45
09/24 09/25/2024 722715 Outside Lab Testing 10-560-5329 3,266.10 3,266.10
09/24 09/25/2024 722738 LGVSD Groundwater Sampling for Biosolids Program 10-813-5601 13,662.90 13,662.90
Total Caltest Analytical Laboratory: 33,374.45
Caselle Inc
21275
09/24 09/25/2024 134974 Contract Support for September 2024 10-711-5601 1,918.00 1,918.00
09/24 09/25/2024 135655 Contract Support from 10.1.24-10.31.24 10-711-5601 1,918.00 1,918.00
Total Caselle Inc: 3,836.00
CATS4U
30000711
09/24 09/25/2024 7151 Grit Screw Conveyor System Replacement - Change Orders #1, #2, 10-207-5601 8,623.88 8,623.88
Total CATS4U: 8,623.88
Central Marin Sanitation Agency
30000712
09/24 09/25/2024 INV01652 FOG Program Activities April 1 2024 to June 30 2024 10-560-5327 3,864.27 3,864.27
09/24 09/25/2024 INV01657 FOG Program Activities April 1 2024 to June 30 2024 10-560-5327 284.50 284.50
Total Central Marin Sanitation Agency: 4,148.77
Centricity GIS
21276
09/24 09/25/2024 1595 Cityworks Implementation and Antero Migration 10-904-5601 4,200.00 4,200.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Issue Date Invoice Number Description Invoice GL Account  Invoice Amount Amount
09/24 09/25/2024 1615 Cityworks Implementation and Antero Migration 10-904-5601 1,000.00 1,000.00
Total Centricity GIS: 5,200.00
Cintas Corporation
21277
09/24 09/25/2024 4203078278 Laundry Service for week of 08.26.24 10-600-5334 470.22 470.22
09/24 09/25/2024 4203078278 Laundry Service for week of 08.26.24 10-460-5334 470.22 470.22
09/24 09/25/2024 4204508507 Laundry Service for week of 09.09.24 10-460-5334 349,97 349.97
09/24 09/25/2024 4204508507 Laundry Service for week of 09.09.24 10-600-5334 349.97 349.97
09/24 09/25/2024 4205237971 Laundry Service for week of 09.16.24 10-600-5334 349.97 349.97
09/24 09/25/2024 4205237971 Laundry Service for week of 09.16.24 10-460-5334 349.97 349.97
Total Cintas Corporation: 2,340.32
Cintas Corporation 2
21278
09/24 09/25/2024 5227141205 First Aid Kit Refill 10-460-5243 362.21 362.21
Total Cintas Corporation 2: 362.21
Cintas Fire
21279
09/24 09/25/2024 0F44829428 Fire Extinguisher Inspection/Maintenance/Testing/Recharge 10-480-5315 6,387.81 6,387.81
Total Cintas Fire: 6,387.81
Clark, Megan
30000713
09/24 09/25/2024 2024 CASA AN 2024 CASA Annual Conference Hotel and Travel Reimbursement - 7 10-440-5467 1,676.65 1,576.65
Total Clark, Megan: 1,576.65
Comet Building Maintenance
21280
09/24 09/25/2024 173990 Janitoral Services 10-400-5333 2,254.24 2,254.24
Total Comet Building Maintenance: 2,254.24
Contractor Compliance and Monitoring, In
30000714
09/24 09/25/2024 21939 STPURWE Labor Compliance Services - Myers & Sons 10-902-5601 333.50 333.50
09/24 09/25/2024 21940 STPURWE Labor Compliance Services - Kennedy Jenks 10-902-5601 299.00 299.00
09/24 09/25/2024 21941 Grit Screw Conveyor System Replacement 10-907-5601 80.50 80.50
09/24 09/25/2024 21942 Standby Generators System Replacement 10-805-5601 368,00 368.00
09/24 09/25/2024 21943 STPURWE Labor Compliance Services - DAC 10-902-5601 23.00 23.00
09/24 09/25/2024 21944 Venetia Harbor Pump Station Concrete Slab Repair 10-810-5601 54.00 54.00
09/24 09/25/2024 21945 On-Call Contract for Labor Compliance Services (2024-2025) 10-420-5342 3,400.25 3,400.25
09/24 09/25/2024 21946 Labor compliance services for solar photovoltaic system replacemen 10-830-5601 578.50 578.50
Total Contractor Compliance and Monitoring, In: 5,136.75
Corcus Construction Inc.
21281
09/24 09/25/2024 PP #3.1 John Duckett Force Main Access Structures - Change Order #1-4 10-752-5601 43,237.99 43,237.99

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Issue Date Invoice Number Description Invoice GL Account  Invoice Amount Amount
Total Corcus Construction Inc.: 43,237.99
Core Utilities, Inc.
30000715
09/24 09/25/2024 42841 IT Services FY 24.25 - Administration 10-400-5361 517.50 517.50
09/24 09/25/2024 42841 IT Services FY 24.25 - Collections 10-460-5361 75.00 75.00
09/24 09/25/2024 42841 IT Services FY 24.25 - Maintenance 10-480-5361 2,605.00 2,605.00
09/24 09/25/2024 42841 IT Services FY 24.25 - Laboratory 10-560-5361 150.00 150.00
09/24 09/25/2024 42841 IT Services FY 24.25- Plant 10-600-5361 587.50 587.50
09/24 09/25/2024 42841 Server Replacements FY 24.25 10-749-5601 1,040.43 1,040.43
Total Core Utilities, Inc.: 4,975.43
CSRMA Pooled Liability Program
30000716
09/24 09/25/2024 3943 January 13th, 2023 Loss - Ferguson - Deductible Recovery 10-400-5224 22.60 22.60
Total CSRMA Pooled Liability Program: 22.60
Custom Tractor Service
30000717
09/24 09/25/2024 CHANGE ORD Biosolids Land Application Services 2024 — Change Order #1 10-580-5325 8,044.00 8,044.00
Total Custom Tractor Service: 8,044.00
Cutting Edge Parts
21282
09/24 09/25/2024 311909ARIES  Termination Pathfinder Reel Kit and Lift Strap 10-460-5317 1,105.71 1,105.71
Total Cutting Edge Parts: 1,105.71
Direct Dental Administrators LLC
20240905
09/24 09/05/2024 D20240906-28 Dental Payment - Adminstration 10-400-5117 453.86 453,86
09/24 09/05/2024 D20240906-28 Dental Payment - Collections 10-460-5117 1,220.41 1,220.41
09/24 09/05/2024 D20240906-28 Dental Payment - Plant 10-600-5117 210.00 210.00
09/24 09/05/2024 D20240906-28 Dental Payment - Engineering 10-420-5117 154.40 154.40
20240919
09/24 09/19/2024 D20240920-28 Dental Payment - Administration 10-400-5117 210.66 210.66
09/24 09/19/2024 D20240920-28 Dental Payment - Engineering 10-420-5117 791.94 791.94
09/24 09/19/2024 D20240920-28 Dental Payment - Collections 10-460-5117 3,950.34 3,950.34
09/24 09/19/2024 D20240920-28 Dental Payment - Lab 10-560-5117 310.69 310.69
09/24 09/19/2024 D20240920-28 Dental Payment - Plant 10-600-5117 102.00 102.00
202409101
09/24 09/10/2024 202408230000 Admin Fees - Administration 10-400-5117 56.00 56.00
09/24 09/10/2024 202408230000 Admin Fees - Engineering 10-420-5117 26.00 26.00
09/24 09/10/2024 202408230000 Admin Fees - Collections 10-460-5117 65.00 65.00
09/24 09/10/2024 202408230000 Admin Fees - Maintenance 10-480-5117 10.00 10.00
09/24 09/10/2024 202408230000 Admin Fees - Lab 10-560-5117 16.00 16.00
09/24 09/10/2024 202408230000 Admin Fees - Plant 10-600-5117 80.00 80.00
Total Direct Dental Administrators LLC: 7,657.30
Downing Heating Inc
30000718
09/24 09/25/2024 A-11879 Preventative Maintenance 10-600-5311 2,058.00 2,058.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Issue Date Invoice Number Description Invoice GL Account  Invoice Amount Amount
Total Downing Heating Inc: 2,058.00
Du-All Safety LLC
30000719
09/24 09/25/2024 25601 Safety & Training August 2024 10-460-5241 1,933.00 1,933.00
Total Du-All Safety LLC: 1,933.00
Environmental Business Specialists LLC
21283
09/24 09/25/2024 40362 Basic biological analysis on 08.20.2024 10-560-5329 1,480.00 1,480.00
Total Environmental Business Specialists LLC: 1,480.00
Fastenal Company
30000720
09/24 09/25/2024 CAPET70872 Misc. Supplies 10-480-5317 427.39 427.39
Total Fastenal Company: 427.39
Foster & Foster
21284
09/24 09/25/2024 32687 Completion of June 30 2024 GASB 75 Report 10-400-5355 2,750.00 2,750.00
09/24 09/25/2024 32825 Preperation of the June 30, 2024 GASB68 report for CalPERS cost-s 10-400-5342 1,700.00 1,700.00
Total Foster & Foster: 4,450.00
Freyer & Laureta Inc
30000721
09/24 09/25/2024 24-517 On-Call Contract for Engineering Services PY Closeout Work 10-745-5601 2,470.00 2,470.00
09/24 09/25/2024 24-518 Misc. Pump Station Improvements August 2024 10-903-5601 4,288.00 4,288.00
09/24 09/25/2024 24-538 Marin Lagoon Pump Station Control Panel and ATS Improvements 20-812-5601 2,142.00 2,142.00
Total Freyer & Laureta Inc: 8,900.00
G.D. Nielson Construction Inc
21285
09/24 09/25/2024 PROGRESS P  Standby Generator System Installation 10-805-5601 43,500.48 43,500.48
Total G.D. Nielson Construction Inc: 43,500.48
Gardeners Guild
30000722
09/24 09/25/2024 118334 Maintenance for SEPT 2024 10-600-5312 2,153.00 2,153.00
Total Gardeners Guild: 2,153.00
GHD Inc.
30000723
09/24 09/25/2024 380-0056706 Amendment #1 Terra Linda- Hwy 101 Sewer Crossing 10-754-5601 10,826.39 10,826.39
Total GHD Inc.: 10,826.39
Grainger
30000724
09/24 09/25/2024 9229555942 Misc. Supplies 10-600-5315 138.87 138.87

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Issue Date Invoice Number Description Invoice GL Account  Invoice Amount Amount
Total Grainger: 138.87
Harrington Industrial Plastics LLC
30000725
09/24 09/25/2024 00605751 Valve Balls and Union Fitting 10-600-5317 468.36 468.36
Total Harrington Industrial Plastics LLC: 468.36
Hazen and Sawyer
21286
09/24 09/25/2024 20148-003-36  Digester Room MCC #2 Upgrade 10-747-5601 4,410.00 4,410.00
Total Hazen and Sawyer: 4,410.00
Jackson's Hardware inc
21287
09/24 09/25/2024 161488 Small Tools 10-460-5222 243,55 243.55
09/24 09/25/2024 162146 Misc Supplies 10-600-5222 347.29 347.29
Total Jackson's Hardware Inc: 590.84
JDB Systems
21288
09/24 09/25/2024 8642 Troubleshooting VFD #1 at Descanso 10-500-5315 1,521.70 1,621.70
09/24 09/25/2024 8644 Programming and Wiring of Discharge Flow Meter 10-600-5315 1,274.20 1,274.20
09/24 09/25/2024 8650 Troubleshooting VFD at Descanso 10-500-5315 4,981.30 4,981.30
Total JDB Systems: 7,777.20
Kerry Lemos Electrical
21289
09/24 09/25/2024 0000190 Camera Installation at Plant 10-600-5315 756.26 756.26
Total Kerry Lemos Electrical: 756.26
Kyocera Document Solutions
21318
09/24 09/25/2024 55E1793567 Lease for Copiers 10-400-5451 1,814.56 1,814.56
20240827
08/24 08/27/2024 55E1793567 Lease for Copiers 10-400-5451 1,814.56 1,814.56 M
09/24 09/25/2024 55E1793567 Lease for Copiers 10-400-5451 1,814.56- 1,814.56- V
Total Kyocera Document Solutions: 1,814.56
Kyocera Lease Agreement
21290
09/24 09/25/2024 16272897 Copier lease payment 10-400-5451 1,491.26 1,491.26
09/24 09/25/2024 16272897 Copier lease payment 10-400-5451 1,491.26- 1,491.26- V
20240827
08/24 08/27/2024 16272897 Copier lease payment 10-400-5451 1,491.26 1,491.26 M
Total Kyocera Lease Agreement: 1,491.26
Leete Generators
21291
09/24 09/25/2024 58251 Power Telematics Annual Monitoring Fee Serial #3672372153 10-460-5313 150.00 150.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/24 09/25/2024 58252 Power Telematics Annual Monitoring Fee Serial #3672338027 10-460-5313 150.00 150.00
09/24 09/25/2024 58253 Power Telematics Annual Monitoring Fee Serial #3672338022 10-460-5313 150.00 150.00
Total Leete Generators: 450.00
Liebert Cassidy Whitmore
21292
09/24 09/25/2024 276200 Professional rules review - Aug 24 10-400-5351 1,197.00 1,197.00
Total Liebert Cassidy Whitmore: 1,197.00
Lingo Telecom Inc
21293
09/24 09/25/2024 51053505 Trunk Lines - 101 LVR 10-400-5423 349.11 349.11
Total Lingo Telecom Inc: 349.11
Linscott Engineering Contractors Inc
21294
09/24 09/25/2024 4338 Four (4) Bollards for 500-Gallon Diesel Tank 10-927-5601 6,000.00 6,000.00
09/24 09/25/2024 4338 Additional four (4) Bollards for 500-Gallon Diesel Tank 10-927-5601 5272.19 5,272.19
Total Linscott Engineering Contractors Inc: 11,272.19
Marin Ace
21298
09/24 09/25/2024 74662 Misc Supplies 10-460-5315 43.58 43.58
09/24 09/25/2024 74745 Misc Supplies 10-460-5315 57.92 57.92
09/24 09/25/2024 74765 Misc Supplies 10-460-5312 19.65 19.65
09/24 09/25/2024 74778 Misc Supplies 10-460-5315 39.25 39.25
09/24 09/25/2024 75010 Misc. Supplies 10-460-5312 6.87 6.87
09/24 09/25/2024 75334 Misc Supplies 10-600-5315 37.27 37.27
09/24 09/25/2024 76030 Misc. Supplies 10-500-5315 11.27 11.27
09/24 09/25/2024 76184 Misc. Supplies 10-460-5315 92.40 92.40
09/24 09/25/2024 76311 Misc. Supplies 10-600-5315 13.75 13.75
09/24 09/25/2024 75351 Misc. Supplies 10-460-5312 9.82 9.82
09/24 09/25/2024 75359 Misc Supplies 10-480-5315 36.35 36.35
09/24 09/25/2024 75393 Misc Supplies 10-460-5312 7.84 7.84
09/24 09/25/2024 75802 Misc. Supplies 10-600-5315 24.58 24.58
09/24 09/25/2024 75792 Misc. Supplies 10-480-5315 21.61 21.61
09/24 09/25/2024 75839 Misc. Supplies 10-600-5315 94.30 94.30
Total Marin Ace: 516.46
Marin Fence Company
21296
09/24 09/25/2024 95196 Repair chain link fencing and install pedestrian gate 10-600-5312 7,645.00 7,645.00
Total Marin Fence Company: 7,645.00
Marin Sonoma Mosquito & Vector Control
21297
09/24 09/25/2024 1685 Mosquito Control @ Ponds 10-500-5312 374.56 374.56

Total Marin Sonoma Mosquito & Vector Control: 374.56

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Marin Water
21298
09/24 09/25/2024 DESCANSO W Water Service- Descanso Way 10-500-5427 79.54 79.54
09/24 09/25/2024 HAWTHORNE  Water Service - Hawthorne Pump 10-500-5427 88.57 88.57
09/24 09/25/2024 MCPHAILS PU  Water Service- McPhails Pump 10-500-5427 110.73 110.73
09/24 09/25/2024 MEADOW DR. Water Service- Meadow Drive 10-500-5427 106.63 106.63
09/24 09/25/2024 VENDOLA DR. Water Service- Vendola Dr. 10-500-5427 83.35 83.35
09/24 09/25/2024 300 SRR - 6/18 Water Service - 300 Smith Ranch Road 10-500-5427 5,030.54 5,030.54
09/24 09/25/2024 MCINNIS PY 6/ Water Service- Mclnnis PK 10-500-5427 185.16 185.16
09/24 09/25/2024 PAUL DR 6/19/ Water Service- Paul Drive 10-500-5427 83.27 83.27
09/24 09/25/2024 REDWOOD HY Water Service- Redwood Hy 10-500-5427 305.54 305.54
09/24 09/25/2024 SMITH RANCH Water Service - Smith Ranch Road 10-500-5427 83.27 83.27
09/24 09/25/2024 MERRYDALE  Water Service - Merrydale Road 10-500-5427 83.31 83.31
Total Marin Water: 6,239.91
McMaster-Carr
21299
09/24 09/25/2024 32389198 Strut-Mount Metal Clamp 10-600-5315 191.76 191.76
09/24 09/25/2024 32460325 Misc. Supplies 10-600-5211 423.45 423.45
09/24 09/25/2024 33347108 Misc. Supplies 10-600-5315 106.38 106.38
Total McMaster-Carr: 721.59
Motion Industries Inc.
21300
09/24 09/25/2024 CA38-0082696 Misc. Supplies 10-600-5315 48.75 48.75
Total Motion Industries Inc.: 48.75
Murray, Craig
30000726
09/24 09/25/2024 2024 LAPTOP 2024 Laptop Reimbursement 10-420-5221 1.332.37 1,332.37
09/24 09/25/2024 SEPT 24 HEAL Health Reimbursement Sept 24 10-440-5115 125.00 125.00
Total Murray, Craig: 1,457.37
Nitzberg, Barry
30000727
09/24 09/25/2024 SEPT 24 HEAL Health Reimbursement Sept 24 10-440-5115 200.00 200.00
Total Nitzberg, Barry: 200.00
Operating Engineers Local No. 3
21301
09/24 09/25/2024 PAYDATE 9.6.2 Union Dues 9.6.24 Paydate 10-000-2129 700.70 700.70
09/24 09/25/2024 PAYDATE 9.20. Union Dues 9.20.24 Paydate 10-000-2129 700.70 700.70
Total Operating Engineers Local No. 3: 1,401.40
Orion Protection Services Group Inc
30000728
09/24 09/25/2024 13746 Nightly Patrol- Smith Ranch 10-600-5337 379.94 379.94
Total Orion Protection Services Group Inc: 379.94

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Pacific Gas & Electric - 0580531718-6
21302
09/24 09/25/2024 07.25.24-08.25 Electricity - Plant 10-600-5425 67,348.47 67,348.47
Total Pacific Gas & Electric - 0580531718-6: 67,348.47
Pacific Gas & Electric - 1991349158-5
21303
09/24 09/25/2024 7-17-2024 TO  Electricity @ Pump Stations - 07/17/24 - 08/15/2024 10-500-5425 15,304.17 15,304.17
Total Pacific Gas & Electric - 1991349158-5: 15,304.17
Pacific Gas & Electric CDX7397590484 SOL
21304
09/24 09/25/2024 7.25.24-8.25.2  Electricity on Solar 7.25-8.25 10-580-5425 5,182.70 5,182.70
Total Pacific Gas & Electric CDX7397590484 SOL: 5,182.70
Platt Electric Supply
21305
09/24 09/25/2024 5M97993 Misc. Supplies 10-480-5317 36.95 36.95
Total Platt Electric Supply: 36.95
Point Blue Conservation Science
21306
09/24 09/25/2024 LGVSD DONA Donation to STRAW Program 10-400-5439 10,000.00 10,000.00
Total Point Blue Conservation Science: 10,000.00
Polydyne Inc.
30000729
09/24 09/25/2024 1866562 Clarifloc 10-600-5283 4,941.33 4,941.33
Total Polydyne Inc.: 4,941.33
Proforma
21307
09/24 09/25/2024 B939002677A  Business cards - Nitzberg & Beran 10-440-5221 62.23 62.23
09/24 09/25/2024 B939002677A  Business cards - Nitzberg & Beran 10-400-5221 62.24 62.24
09/24 09/25/2024 B939002678A  LGVSD Baseball caps 10-400-5337 832.71 832.71
Total Proforma: 957.18
Rathlin Properties LLC
30000730
09/24 09/25/2024 OCTOBER202 Monthly Rent 10-400-5451 9,574.00 9,574.00
Total Rathlin Properties LLC: 9,574.00
Regional Government Services
30000731
09/24 09/25/2024 17357 Contract services for August 2024 10-400-5342 6,231.59 6,231.59
Total Regional Government Services: 6,231.59

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Issue Date Invoice Number Description Invoice GL Account  Invoice Amount Amount
RelaDyne
30000732
09/24 09/25/2024 460 0152085- Unleaded- Collections 10-460-5233 1,374.87 1,374.87
09/24 09/25/2024 600 0152085-1 Unleaded- Plant 10-600-5233 242.62 242.62
Total RelaDyne: 1,617.49
Retiree Augusto
30000733
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-600-5111 184.72 184.72
Total Retiree Augusto: 184.72
Retiree Burgess
30000734
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-600-5111 167.79 167.79
Total Retiree Burgess: 167.79
Retiree Cummins
30000735
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-400-5111 167.79 167.79
Total Retiree Cummins: 167.79
Retiree Cutri
30000736
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-600-5111 526.44 526.44
Total Retiree Cutri: 526.44
Retiree Emanuel
30000737
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-400-5111 291.15 291.15
Total Retiree Emanuel: 291.15
Retiree Gately
30000738
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-400-5111 291.15 291.15
Total Retiree Gately: 291.15
Retiree Guion
30000739
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-600-5111 291.15 291.15
Total Retiree Guion: 291.15
Retiree Kermoian
30000740
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-600-5111 167.79 167.79
Total Retiree Kermoian: 167.79

Retiree Mandler

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Issue Date Invoice Number Description Invaice GL Account  Invoice Amount Amount
30000741
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-460-5111 167.79 167.79
Total Retiree Mandler: 167.79
Retiree Memmott
30000742
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-400-5111 229.55 229.55
Total Retiree Memmott: 229.55
Retiree Petrie
30000743
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-400-5111 184.72 184.72
Total Retiree Petrie: 184.72
Retiree Pettey
30000744
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-600-5111 209.01 209.01
Total Retiree Pettey: 209.01
Retiree Reetz
30000745
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-400-5111 492.58 492.58
Total Retiree Reetz: 492,58
Retiree Reilly
30000746
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-600-5111 167.79 167.79
Total Retiree Reilly: 167.79
Retiree Vine
30000747
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-400-5111 167.79 167.79
Total Retiree Vine: 167.79
Retiree Wettstein
30000748
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-600-5111 826.00 826.00
Total Retiree Wettstein: 826.00
Retiree Williams
30000749
09/24 09/25/2024 OCT 24 Retiree Health Reimbursement OCT 24 10-400-5111 826.00 826.00
Total Retiree Williams: 826.00
Robards, Gary
30000750
09/24 09/25/2024 SEPT 24 HEAL Health Reimbursement Sept 24 10-440-5115 200.00 200.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

21



Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District

Check Register - Warrant List
Check Issue Dates: 8/14/2024 - 9/25/2024

Page:

14

Sep 25, 2024 11:16AM

GL Period Check Issue Date Invoice Number Description Invoice GL Account Invoice Amount Amount
Total Robards, Gary: 200.00
Sanbell-Bay Area
30000751
09/24 09/25/2024 230140.08 On-Call Inspection Services for Collection System, Development Pro 10-763-5601 2,784.00 2,784.00
Total Sanbell-Bay Area: 2,784.00
Satcom Global
30000752
09/24 09/25/2024 Al09240196 Satelite Phone Service - Administration 10-400-5243 76.89 76.89
09/24 09/25/2024 Al09240196 Satelite Phone Service - Collections 10-460-5243 76.89 76.89
09/24 09/25/2024 Al09240196 Satelite Phone Service - Plant 10-600-5243 76.89 76.89
Total Satcom Global: 230.67
SiteOne Landscape Supply
21308
09/24 09/25/2024 144552258-00 Degree Eibow 3" socket 10-600-5315 69.02 69.02
09/24 09/25/2024 145090836-00 Misc. Supplies 10-600-5315 143.11 143.11
09/24 09/25/2024 145517657-00  1/2" Elbow 10-600-5315 74.45 74.45
Total SiteOne Landscape Supply: 286.58
Sonoma County Water Agency
21309
09/24 09/25/2024 WTRN-000001 NBWRA Associate Member Dues 2024/2025 10-400-5461 5,000.00 5,000.00
Total Sonoma County Water Agency: 5,000.00
Sun Life Financial - LIFE & ADD
20240904
09/24 09/04/2024 SEPT 2024 Life & ADD - Administration 10-400-5150 565.00 565.00
09/24 09/04/2024 SEPT 2024 Life & ADD - Engineering 10-420-5150 114.50 114.50
09/24 09/04/2024 SEPT 2024 Life & ADD - Collections 10-460-5150 159.50 159.50
09/24 09/04/2024 SEPT 2024 Life & ADD - Maintenance 10-480-5150 53.50 53.50
09/24 09/04/2024 SEPT 2024 Life & ADD - Plant 10-600-5150 221.00 221.00
09/24 09/04/2024 SEPT 2024 Life & ADD - Laboratory 10-560-5150 45.00 45.00
Total Sun Life Financial - LIFE & ADD: 1,158.50
Sun Life Financial - LTD
202409041
09/24 09/04/2024 SEPT 2024 LTD - Administration 10-400-5160 583.56 583.56
09/24 09/04/2024 SEPT 2024 LTD - Engineering 10-420-5160 374.80 374.80
09/24 09/04/2024 SEPT 2024 LTD - Callections 10-460-5160 669.07 669.07
09/24 09/04/2024 SEPT 2024 LTD - Maintenance 10-480-5160 96.27 96.27
09/24 09/04/2024 SEPT 2024 LTD - Laboratory 10-560-5160 215.47 215.47
09/24 09/04/2024 SEPT 2024 LTD - Plant 10-600-5160 936.55 936.55
Total Sun Life Financial - LTD: 2,875.72
Superior Coring & Cutting, Inc.
21310
09/24 09/25/2024 36113 10-600-5312 1,600.00 1,600.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Issue Date Invoice Number Description Invoice GL Account  Invoice Amount Amount
Total Superior Coring & Cutting, Inc.: 1,600.00
Terryberry
30000753
09/24 09/25/2024 Q85069 Employee Recognition- Irene H. 10-400-5229 233.34 233.34
Total Terryberry: 233.34
Towlift
21311
09/24 09/25/2024 00311435 Forklift PM 10-600-5315 282.59 282.59
09/24 09/25/2024 00311487 Fuel Hose Replacement 10-600-5310 1,200.41 1,200.41
09/24 09/25/2024 00311768 Rear Tire replacements 10-600-5310 1,119.28 1,119.28
Total Towlift: 2,602.28
Towne Communications, Inc.
21312
09/24 09/25/2024 133986 Quarterly Charge for Warranty Agreement on Phone System 10-400-5339 172.58 172.58
Total Towne Communications, Inc.: 172.58
United Site Services
21313
09/24 09/25/2024 INV-4790188 Porta Potties at plant 10-600-5339 1,271.66 1,271.66
Total United Site Services: 1,271.66
Univar USA Inc.
30000754
09/24 09/25/2024 52355103 Sodium Hypochlorite 10-600-5281 16,986.27 16,986.27
09/24 09/25/2024 52410455 Sodium Hypochlorite 10-600-5281 16,641.50 16,641,50
Total Univar USA Inc.: 33,627.77
USA BlueBook
21314
09/24 09/25/2024 INV00478018 Tube Assembly 10-600-5315 745.73 745.73
Total USA BlueBook: 745.73
Verizon Wireless
21315
09/24 09/25/2024 9972412628 District Cell Phones 10-440-5423 38.01 38.01
09/24 09/25/2024 9972412628 District Cell Phones 10-600-5423 695.58 695.58
09/24 09/25/2024 9972412628 District Cell Phones 10-460-5423 521.02 521.02
09/24 09/25/2024 9972412628 District Cell Phones 10-480-5423 260.70 260.70
09/24 09/25/2024 9972412628 District Cell Phones 10-560-5423 52.14 52.14
09/24 09/25/2024 9972412628 District Cell Phones 10-420-5423 52.14 52.14
Total Verizon Wireless: 1,619.59
Vision Service Plan
20240903
09/24 09/03/2024 821117605 Vision Coverage - Administration Sept 2024 10-400-5119 108.45 108.45 M
09/24 09/03/2024 821117605 Vision Coverage - Engineering Sept 2024 10-420-5119 43.38 4338 M

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Period Check Issue Date Invoice Number Description Invoice GL Account  Invoice Amount Amount
09/24 09/03/2024 821117605 Vision Coverage - Collections Sept 2024 10-460-5119 151.83 151.83
09/24 09/03/2024 821117605 Vision Coverage - Maintenance Sept 2024 10-480-5119 65.07 65.07
09/24 09/03/2024 821117605 Vision Coverage - Laborartory Sept 2024 10-560-5119 43.38 43.38
09/24 09/03/2024 821117605 Vision Coverage - Plant Sept 2024 10-600-5119 130.14 130.14

Total Vision Service Plan: 542.25

Water Components & Building Supply

21316
09/24 09/25/2024 30644932 Pipes and Pipe Fittings 10-600-5315 1,474.98 1,474.98
09/24 09/25/2024 30645225 Pipe Fittings 10-600-5315 77.74 77.74
09/24 09/25/2024 30645253 Pipe Fittings 10-800-5315 96.10 96.10

Total Water Components & Building Supply: 1,648.82

WECO Industries

30000755
09/24 09/25/2024 0053213-IN Nozzle 10-460-5310 5,067.67 5,067.67

Total WECO Industries: 5,067.67

West Yost

21317
09/24 09/25/2024 2059627 Grant funding, tracking and application services 10-420-5342 3,425.00 3,425.00
09/24 09/25/2024 2059628 Cybersecurity Consulting Services 10-600-5342 535.50 535.50

Total West Yost: 3,960.50

WEX Health Inc.

20240814
08/24 08/14/2024 FSA8.13.24 FSA Reimbursement 8.13.24 10-000-2130 241,68 241.68

20240820
08/24 08/20/2024 FSA8.18.24 FSA Reimbursement 8.18.24 10-000-2130 785.00 785.00

20240826
08/24 08/26/2024 0001994985-IN FSA Administration - July 2024 10-000-2130 50.00 50.00

20240912
09/24 09/12/2024 9.11.24 FSA FSA Reimbursement 9.11.24 10-000-2130 35.00 35.00

20240913
09/24 09/13/2024 9.12.2024 FSA FSA Reimbursement 9.12.24 10-000-2130 1,563.06 1,563.06

202409042
09/24 09/04/2024 9.3.24 FSA FSA Reimbursement 9.3.24 10-000-2130 67.02 67.02

202409063
09/24 09/06/2024 9.5.24 FSA FSA Reimbursement 9.5.24 10-000-2130 647.58 647.58

Total WEX Health Inc.: 3,389.34

Yezman, Crystal

30000756
09/24 09/25/2024 SEPT 24 HEAL Health Reimbursement Sept 24 10-440-5115 200.00 200.00

Total Yezman, Crystal: 200.00
Grand Totals: 654,832.96

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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General Manager:

Finance Manager:
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Agenda Summary Report

To: Board of Directors

From: Michael P. Cortez, PE, District Engineer
(415) 526-1518; mcortez@Igvsd.org

Mtg. Date: October 3, 2024

Re: Award of Contract to Amerine Systems Inc. for

Center Pivots #3 and #4 Replacement Projects
Item Type: Consent X  Action Information Other
Standard Contract: Yes_ X No (See attached) Not Applicable

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Board to approve the awards of contract to Amerine Systems Inc. for the following projects:
1. Center Pivot #3 Replacement for $175,000.
2. Center Pivot #4 Replacement for $180,000.

BACKGROUND

On September 6, 2024, and September 16, 2024, the District opened bids for Center Pivot #3 and
Center Pivot #4 replacement projects, and Amerine Systems Inc. submitted the only bid for each
project in the amount of $175,000 and $180,000, respectively. Staff reviewed the bids and found
that Amerine Systems is a responsive and responsible bidder. The engineer’s estimate is
$175,000 for each project.

Center pivots #3 and #4 constitute two of the five circle irrigation systems (waterwheels)
constructed in 1983 to water 40 acres of pasture with treated effluent from the District’s storage
ponds. The irrigation systems, which the District last upgraded in 2005, are vital in managing
water balance during the discharge prohibition period of June to October each year, as required in
the District's NPDES permit.

Amerine Systems was also the contractor for the replacement of center pivots #1 (2023) and #2
(2020) as two separate projects. Both systems have been running without major issues ever
since. The plans and specifications developed by staff for center pivots #3 and #4 require
compatibility with #1 and #2 systems for ease of operation and acquisition of spare parts. Staff
anticipates including the replacement of Center Pivot #5 in the next few years.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION
N/A

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
N/A

FISCAL IMPACT
Total of $355,000 for both projects, which have a combined budget of $500,000 for FY 2024-25. A
$20,000 portion of the total budget will be allocated for inspection services. The remaining

Page 1 of 2
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$125,000 will be transferred to the Smith Ranch Pump Station Electrical Upgrades (20300-09)
and Pump Station Site Lighting, Safety, & Security Improvements (21300-04) projects to cover

construction management and inspection services.

CENTER PIVOT #4
Current Project
R =665

CENTER PIVOT #5

Figure 1. Location Map

Page 2 of 2
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Agenda Summary Report

To: Board of Directors

From: Michael P. Cortez, PE, District Engineer
(415) 526-1518; mcortez@Igvsd.org

Mtg. Date: October 3, 2024

Re: Award of Contract for Construction Management and Inspection Services to
Sanbell

Item Type: Consent X Action Information Other

Standard Contract: Yes__ X No (See attached) Not Applicable

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Board to approve the award of a contract for Construction Management and Inspection Services
to Sanbell for the Sewer Main Rehabilitation 2024 (with Inflow & Infiltration Reduction) project in
the amount of $238,618.

BACKGROUND
On September 20, 2024, District staff received the following proposals in response to the Request
for Proposals (RFP) for Construction Management and Inspection Services for the Sewer Main
Rehabilitation 2024 (with Inflow & Infiltration Reduction) project issued on August 8, 2024

1. Sanbell, formerly Bellecci & Associates (Concord) for $238,618

2. Alpha CM (Napa) for $261,200

District staff evaluated the proposals and found that while both consultants are qualified for the
job, Sanbell best meets the District requirements. The construction of the project has been
awarded to Pacific Trenchless in the amount of $1,967,545.45 with a contract duration of 180
calendar days, and tentatively scheduled to start in October 2024. Sanbell proposed to provide
full-time inspection services for the duration of the construction of the project. Their project team
will primarily consist of Severin Ott, PE, for inspection and Robert Broestl, PE, for construction
management. Both have been involved in the previous sewer main rehabilitation project of the
same magnitude with successful results.

Staff reviewed Sanbell’s fee estimate and deemed the proposal reasonable. The fee proposal is
approximately 12% of the construction cost, which is within the standard of the industry pricing for
similar services.

PREVIOUS BOARD ACTION
N/A

ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW
N/A

Page 1 of 2
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FISCAL IMPACT

Not to exceed $238,618. This is within the remaining budget for Sewer Main Rehabilitation 2024
and Inflow & Infiltration Reduction projects for FY 2024-25 after construction costs.

Page 2 of 2
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September 16, 2024

Mr. Michael P. Cortez, PE

District Engineer

Las Gallinas Valley Sanitation District
101 Lucas Valley Road, Suite 300
San Rafael, CA 94903

Subject: Proposal for Sewer Main Rehabilitation 2024 (With Inflow & Infiltration Reduction)—
Job Nos. 24460-06 & 24460-07

Dear Mr. Cortez:

We welcome this opportunity to submit this proposal to the Las Gallinas Valley Sanitary District
(District) for the Sewer Main Rehabilitation 2024 (With Inflow & Infiltration Reduction)-Job
Nos. 24460-06 & 24460-07. As with our previous projects with the District, Bellecci will comply
with all labor compliance requirements.

The District is already familiar with Bellecci’s qualifications for CM and Inspection from working
with us on several projects over the past few years. We propose to have Severin Ott, PE as the
Resident Engineering and Senior Public Works for the project and | will support Severin with
Construction Management for the project.

Attached for your review is a copy of our project understanding and approach and budget for
the Sewer Main Rehabilitation 2024 —Job Nos. 24460-06 & 24460-07.

If you have any questions regarding this proposal, please call me at (925) 318-2071. We look
forward to continuing working with you.

Sincerely,
SANBELL (BELLECCI)

ot Bt

Robert Broestl, PE
Principal Engineer |

Concord Office: Pleasanton Office:
2290 Diamond Blvd., Suite 100 925 « 685 « 4569 7077 Koll Center Pkwy., Suite 210
Concord, CA 94520 bellecci.com Pleasanton, CA 94566
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Easton Addition & Ray Park Sewer Rehab
Burlingame, CA

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING & APPROACH

Project Understanding

The Las Gallinas Valley Sewer District (LGVSD) is requesting a Construction
Management firm experienced in providing complete construction management
services including: construction management, and inspection, budget controls,
scheduling, contract administration, construction engineering, quality assurance,
project records and close-out documentation for the Sewer Main
Rehabilitation 2024 (With Inflow & Infiltration Reduction)-Job Nos.
24460-06 & 24460-07 (180 Calendar Days). The project includes:
eRehabilitation of approximately 5,180 lineal feet of existing 6 and 8-inch sewer
mains and trunk sewers at the following locations: Heatherstone Dr, Blackstone
Dr, Peachstone Dr, Miller Creek Rd, Corte Miguel Easement, Las Gallinas Ave
Easement, Heather Wy, Hibiscus Wy, Elena Cir, Trellis Dr, Garden Ave, Corrillo Dr,
Estancia Wy, and Mt Lassen Dr.

eRehabilitation of approximately 30 manholes with lining method.
*Replacement of approximately 8 rodding inlets with new manholes.
*Replacement and reconnection of approximately 103 lower laterals.

e Point repairs at 7 locations.

Project Approach

We anticipate that we are being retained to provide turnkey Construction Management services to
LGVSD, with responsibility to conduct and provide the services necessary to ensure a successful and timely
completion of the planned construction. Sanbell (Bellecci) is proposing an experienced team consisting of
highly qualified personnel with extensive prior Construction Management, Administration and Support
services experience. Based on our recent and past experience working with LGVSD on the Sewer Main
Rehabilitation projects in similar neighborhoods, we understand the importance of keeping the public
informed about the project. That is why we will ensure that affected residences receive a written notice of
work to be performed and will meet with them as required to ensure the best public relations during
construction of the project.
